

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BAVLSIK; KATHLEEN SKELLY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHANIE A. DOUGLAS
JESSICA V. CURRIE
BUSH SEYFERTH &
PAIGE PLLC
3001 Big Beaver Rd.,
Suite 600
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 822-7800
douglas@bsplaw.com

ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The District Court Proceedings	5
B. Eighth Circuit Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over The Standard To Apply When Determining Whether A Damages-Only Retrial Can Be Held Consistent With The Constitution.....	13
II. The Decision Below Is Plainly Wrong	19
A. This Court’s Precedent Establishes a Clear Constitutional Presumption Against Damages-Only Retrials	19
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Presumption <i>in Favor</i> of Damages-Only Retrials Cannot Be Reconciled with <i>Gasoline Products</i> or the Constitution.....	22
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve A Frequently Recurring And Exceptionally Important Constitutional Issue	25

CONCLUSION 28

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, *Michael Bavlisk; Kathleen Skelly v. General Motors, LLC*, Nos. (16-1491 & 16-1632) (Mar. 8, 2017)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, *Michael Bavlisk; Kathleen Skelly v. General Motors, LLC*, Nos. (16-1491 & 16-1632) (Oct. 26, 2017). App-25

Appendix C

Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, *Michael Bavlisk, M.D.*, and *Kathleen Skelly v. General Motors, LLC* (No. 4:13 CV 509 DDN) (Jan. 29, 2016) App-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajax Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i>	
<i>v. Indus. Plants Corp.</i> , 569 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1977)	17, 18, 27
<i>Balt. & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> ,	
295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	20
<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> ,	
540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Carter v. Chi. Police Officers</i> ,	
165 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> ,	
413 U.S. 149 (1973).....	27
<i>Collins v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> ,	
749 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 2014).....	3, 14, 24, 27
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc.</i>	
<i>v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> ,	
532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	24
<i>Diamond D Enters. USA, Inc. v. Steinsvaag</i> ,	
979 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1992)	16, 27
<i>Edie v. East India Co.</i> ,	
1 W. Bl. 295 (K.B. 1761)	20
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co.</i>	
<i>v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> ,	
283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Coastal Exp., Inc.</i>	
<i>v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs,</i> <i>Warehousemen and Helpers of Am.</i> ,	
511 F.2d 839 (4th Cir. 1975).....	27

<i>Lucas v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1980).....	15, 27
<i>Mekdeci By & Through Mekdeci v. Merrell Nat'l Labs., a Div. of Richardson- Merrell, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	19
<i>Phav v. Trueblood, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 764 (1st Cir. 1990)	18, 27
<i>Pryer v. C.O. 3 Slavic</i> , 251 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2001)	3, 16, 27
<i>Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1439 (10th Cir. 1988).....	17, 27
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Westbrook v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
U.S. Const. amend. VII.	4, 19
Statute	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	4
Rules	
35B C.J.S. <i>Fed. Civil Procedure</i> §973 (2018).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a).....	25

Other Authorities

11 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §2814 (3d ed. 2017).....	17, 19, 21
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries	20
Advisory Committee Notes on Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 (1937)	25
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Cisco Systems, Inc. v. Commil USA, LLC</i> , No. 13-1044 (U.S. Oct. 16, 2014)	26
Conditional Cross Pet. for Cert., <i>Cisco Systems, Inc. v. Commil USA, LLC</i> , No. 13-1044 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2014).....	26
